


CALENDAR of Jewish persecution
p2

Jerusalem
destroyed; 1,100,000
Jews killed, 97,000
taken captive.

70
AD

Jewish revolts in
Mesopotamia,
Egypt, Cyrene,
Cyprus; heavy
casualties.

Bar Kochba
Rebellion; 500,000
Jews killed, many
enslaved.

Theodosius expels
Jews f rom off icial
positions; synagogue
destruction allowed.

Byzantine Empire:
Jews forcibly
converted.

Hadrian
persecutes Jews;
bans religious
practices in
Jerusalem.

Constantine the
Great enacts
anti-Jewish laws.

Spain: Jews forced
to convert or
expelled; children
removed for
Christian education.

Germany: First
Crusade massacres;
12,000 Jews killed
along Rhine.

Jerusalem: Jewish
community
massacred by
Crusaders.

Flanders: Jews
expelled.

115 

132
135

379
395

640
721
873

135

315

613

1096

1099

1121

-

-

London: Jews f ined
for alleged murder.

Spain: Forced
conversion of Jews.

1130

1146

1181

1189

1215

1290

1298

1306

1320

1321

Germany: Second
Crusade persecution
of Jews.

France: King Philip
expels Jews; later
recalls them.

England: Coronation
of Richard the
Lionheart; mass
persecution of Jews.

Rome: IV Lateran
Council issues
restrictions on Jews.

England: Edward I
expels 16,000 Jews.

Franconia, Bavaria,
Austria: 140 Jewish
communities
destroyed, over
100,000 Jews killed.

France: King Philip
the Fair expels
100,000 Jews.

France: King Philip
the Fair expels
100,000 Jews.

Guienne, France:
5,000 Jews burned
for alleged well
poisoning.

1146
1147

-



CALENDAR of Jewish persecution
p3

Europe: Jews
blamed for plague;
mass killings
across cities.

Toledo:
12,000 Jews
massacred.

Hungary: 
Jews expelled.

France: 
Jews expelled
again.

Austria: 
Jews expelled.

Brabant: 
Jews blamed for
desecrating the
Host; burned alive;
banned f rom
Flanders.

Spain: Massacres
across Seville and
70 communities.

Toulouse: Jewish
community
annihilated.

Poland: Jews lose
citizenship rights.

Spain: 
Inquisition 
targets Jews.

Spain: 300,000
Jews banished for
refusing baptism.

1348 

1355

1349
1360

1370

1391 

1394 

1420

1421

1453

1478

1492

-

Lithuania: 
Jews expelled.

Sicily and Sardinia:
Jews expelled.

1495

1497

1497

1502

1516

1540

1593

1648
1656

1727
1747

1794

1838

Portugal: Jews
forcibly baptized or
enslaved.

Rhodes: Jews forcibly
converted, expelled,
or enslaved.

Venice: First Jewish
ghetto established.

Naples, Genoa,
Venice: Jews
banished.

Vatican State: Jews
banished by Pope
Clement VIII.

Franconia, Bavaria,
Austria: 140 Jewish
communities
destroyed, over
100,000 Jews killed.

Russia: Jews
expelled.

Russia: Jewish men
conscripted; mass
Jewish emigration.

Meshed, Persia:
Jews forcibly
converted to Islam.

-

&

1846
1878

Vatican State: Anti-
Jewish restrictions
reinforced

-



CALENDAR of Jewish persecution
p4

Vatican State:
Anti-Jewish
restrictions
reinforced.

Russia:
750,000 Jews
forced to move
to the Pale.

Moscow, St
Petersburg:
Jews expelled.

Nazi Germany:
Start of Jewish
persecution and
Holocaust.

Baghdad: Jewish
community
attacked, 200
dead.

Russia: Renewed
restrictions,
pogroms,
impoverishment 
of Jews.

Soviet Union:
Jews denied
national identity.

Holocaust: 
6 million Jews
murdered.

Ukraine:
Khrushchev closes
synagogues, blocks
Jewish returns.

Kielce, Poland: 
37 Jews massacred, 
80 wounded.

State of Israel
declared;
immediate Arab
invasion.

1846
1878

1882
1890

1891

1903

onwards
1917

1933

1941

1946

1946

1948

-

-

250,000 Jews
expelled f rom Arab
countries; most go
to Israel.

Soviet Union: 13
Jewish intellectuals
executed.

1952

1956

1967

1970

1973

1979
1980

1939
1945

2002

2000

2004

2005

Egypt blockades
Israeli shipping;
Israel invades Sinai.

Poland: Jewish
emigration forced
after 1968 crisis.

Six Day War: Israel
defeats Egypt,
Syria, Jordan.

Terrorist attacks
(Lod Airport, Munich
Olympics, Entebbe);
Soviet persecution
leads to Jewish
emigration.

Yom Kippur War:
Syria and Egypt
attack Israel.

Iranian Jews
persecuted.

New York synagogue
f irebombed.

Wave of anti-Semitic
attacks in Europe,
especially France.

Montreal: Jewish
school library
f irebombed.

Russian politicians
demand Judaism
banned; anti-Jewish
campaigns.

-

-

-

1948
1949

1960
1989

-

-

onwards



CALENDAR of Jewish persecution
p5

Supermarket
attack: Four Jews
were murdered
by an Islamist
terrorist during a
hostage situation

Moscow, St
Petersburg:
Jews expelled.

Sukkot attack at
Hamburg
synagogue.

11 Jews were
murdered during
Shabbat services
in the deadliest
antisemitic attack
in U.S. history.

One person was
killed and three
injured during a
Passover service in
a synagogue by a
white supremacist
gunman.

Jewish
communities
reported record
numbers of hate
crimes, including
violent assaults
and threats. 

Four Jews were
held hostage
during Shabbat
services by a
British terrorist.

Hamas launches
brutal surprise
attack on Israel,
murdering over
1,200 people, many
of them civilians.

2015

2016

2018

2019

2020

2022

2023

Pro-Hamas rallies
celebrated the attacks.
Jews were harassed,
assaulted, and synagogues
vandalised across Europe,
North America, and
Australia.
Schools and Jewish
institutions received bomb
threats and hate mail.

2024

2025

20252021

In the aftermath,
global antisemitism
surged:

Synagogues
f irebombed, Jewish
girl raped, Jewish
Homes vandalised.
Synagogues attacked
with f ire and
swastikas

Two Messianic Jewish
Israeli embassy workers,
were murdered in a
targeted shooting after
a Jewish diplomatic
event. 

Boulder Rally Attack:
A Molotov cocktail and
homemade flamethrower
were used to attack a
peaceful pro-Israel rally.
Twelve were injured,
including an 88-year-old
Holocaust survivor

The Jewish people have suffered
persecution throughout history. Join
us in praying for the Jewish people!

-

2023
onwards


