

Calendar of JAMIS Persecution

A timeline of the struggle of God's chosen people.



70 AD	Jerusalem destroyed; 1,100,000 Jews killed, 97,000 taken captive.	1130	London: Jews fined for alleged murder.
115	Jewish revolts in Mesopotamia, Egypt, Cyrene, Cyprus; heavy casualties.	1146	Spain: Forced conversion of Jews.
- 132 135	Bar Kochba Rebellion; 500,000 Jews killed, many enslaved.	_ 1146 1147	Germany: Second Crusade persecution of Jews.
135	Hadrian persecutes Jews; bans religious practices in Jerusalem.	1181	France: King Philip expels Jews; later recalls them.
315	Constantine the Great enacts anti-Jewish laws.	1189 —	England: Coronation of Richard the Lionheart; mass persecution of Jews.
- 379 - 395	Theodosius expels Jews from official positions; synagogue destruction allowed.	1215	Rome: IV Lateran Council issues restrictions on Jews.
613 —	Spain: Jews forced to convert or expelled; children removed for	1290 —	England: Edward I expels 16,000 Jews.
640 721	Christian education. Byzantine Empire: Jews forcibly	1298	Franconia, Bavaria, Austria: 140 Jewish communities destroyed, over
873	converted.		100,000 Jews killed.
1096	Germany: First Crusade massacres; 12,000 Jews killed along Rhine.	1306	France: King Philip the Fair expels 100,000 Jews.
1099	Jerusalem: Jewish community massacred by Crusaders.	1320	France: King Philip the Fair expels 100,000 Jews.
1121 —	Flanders: Jews expelled.	1321	Guienne, France: 5,000 Jews burned for alleged well poisoning.

1348 -	Europe: Jews blamed for plague; mass killings across cities.	1495	Lithuania: Jews expelled.
1355 -	Toledo: 12,000 Jews massacred.	1497	Sicily and Sardinia: Jews expelled.
_ 1349	Hungary:	1497 —	Portugal: Jews forcibly baptized or enslaved.
1360	Jews expelled. Brabant:	1502 —	Rhodes: Jews forcibly converted, expelled, or enslaved.
1370	Jews blamed for desecrating the Host; burned alive; banned from Flanders.	1516 —	Venice: First Jewish ghetto established.
1391 –	Spain: Massacres → across Seville and 70 communities.	1540 —	Naples, Genoa, Venice: Jews banished.
1394 -	France: Jews expelled again.	1593 —	Vatican State: Jews banished by Pope Clement VIII.
1420 -	Toulouse: Jewish community annihilated.	- 1648 - 1656	Franconia, Bavaria, Austria: 140 Jewish communities destroyed, over
1421 -	Austria: Jews expelled.	& 1727 1747	100,000 Jews killed. Russia: Jews expelled.
1453 -	Poland: Jews lose citizenship rights.	1794 —	Russia: Jewish men conscripted; mass Jewish emigration.
1478 –	Spain: → Inquisition targets Jews.	1838 —	Meshed, Persia: Jews forcibly converted to Islam.
1492 -	Spain: 300,000 Jews banished for refusing baptism.	1846	Vatican State: Anti- Jewish restrictions

_ 1846 _	Vatican State: ─ Anti-Jewish	1948	250,000 Jews
1878	restrictions	1949	expelled from Arab countries; most go
	reinforced.		to Israel.
1882	Russia:		Soviet Union: 13
-	750,000 Jews	1952	Jewish intellectuals
1890	forced to move		executed.
	to the Pale.		
		1956	Egypt blockades ' Israeli shipping;
1891 –	Moscow, St	1330	Israeli shipping; Israel invades Sinai.
1091	Petersburg:		
	Jews expelled.	1960	5.1.1.7.1.1
		_	Poland: Jewish emigration forced
	Russia: Renewed restrictions,	1989	after 1968 crisis.
1903 –	pogroms,		
1903	impoverishment		a:
	of Jews.	1967 —	Six Day War: Israel defeats Egypt,
			Syria, Jordan.
	Soviet Union:		
1917 -	→ Jews denied		Terrorist attacks
onwards	national identity.	1970 —	(Lod Airport, Munich Olympics, Entebbe);
		onwards	Soviet persecution
	Nazi Germany:		leads to Jewish
1933 -	Start of Jewish		emigration.
	persecution and Holocaust.		
	Holocaust.	1973	Yom Kippur War:
		1373	Syria and Egypt attack Israel.
1939	Holocaust:		attack islaci.
1945	─ 6 million Jews murdered.		
1973	maraerea.	1979	Iranian Jews
		1980	persecuted.
1941 -	Baghdad: Jewish community		
	attacked, 200	2000	New York synagogue
	dead.	2000	firebombed.
70/6	Ukraine: → Khrushchev closes		Wave of anti-Semitic
1946 -	synagogues, blocks	2002	attacks in Europe,
	Jewish returns.		especially France.
	Violes Deland		
1946 –	Kielce, Poland: → 37 Jews massacred,	2004	Montreal: Jewish
13-10	80 wounded.	2004	school library
			firebombed.
	State of Israel		Russian politicians
1948 –	declared;	2005	demand Judaism
	immediate Arab invasion.	2005	banned; anti-Jewish
	ilivasioli.		campaigns.

2015 - 2016 - 2019 -	Supermarket attack: Four Jews were murdered by an Islamist terrorist during a hostage situation Moscow, St Petersburg: Jews expelled. 11 Jews were murdered during Shabbat services in the deadliest antisemitic attack in U.S. history. One person was killed and three injured during a Passover service in a synagogue by a white supremacist gunman. Sukkot attack at Hamburg synagogue.	2023 onwards 2024	In the aftermath, global antisemitism surged: • Pro-Hamas rallies celebrated the attacks. • Jews were harassed, assaulted, and synagogues vandalised across Europe, North America, and Australia. • Schools and Jewish institutions received bomb threats and hate mail. Synagogues firebombed, Jewish girl raped, Jewish Homes vandalised. Synagogues attacked with fire and swastikas Two Messianic Jewish Israeli embassy workers, were murdered in a targeted shooting after a Jewish diplomatic event.
2021 -	Jewish communities reported record numbers of hate crimes, including violent assaults and threats.	2025	Boulder Rally Attack: A Molotov cocktail and homemade flamethrower were used to attack a peaceful pro-Israel rally. Twelve were injured, including an 88-year-old Holocaust survivor
2022 -	Four Jews were held hostage during Shabbat services by a British terrorist.		
2023 -	Hamas launches brutal surprise attack on Israel, murdering over 1,200 people, many of them civilians.	persecut	sh people have suffered ion throughout history. Join ying for the Jewish people!